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Q1: On the whole, what are the most important issues that you want the Congress and President to address?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Cost of living / inflation 54 49 55 50 57 47 42 55 68
Cost of health care 19 18 20 23 16 21 17 22 16
Wages / Jobs 16 22 14 17 15 20 23 16 4
Abortion 21 24 20 17 24 30 18 21 14
Climate change and pollution 15 14 14 14 15 15 20 12 15
Mass shootings and gun safety policy 13 22 10 10 16 13 11 13 15
Gun rights 7 10 6 7 7 10 9 7 3
Immigration 20 15 22 22 19 15 17 18 32
CoVID-19 3 4 3 4 3 2 4 4 3
Racism and discrimination 9 10 8 9 8 10 12 7 7
Criminal justice and police reform 6 5 6 6 6 7 7 6 3
Improving K-12 education and schools 14 13 15 16 13 19 18 16 3
Lowering taxes 13 13 13 13 14 12 19 13 8
Housing 10 13 8 9 10 9 9 12 5
Foreign policy / war in Ukraine 2 2 2 3 1 2 2 1 4
Crime and public safety 13 12 14 14 12 13 12 12 18
Government spending and the deficit 10 7 12 11 10 8 8 10 14
Border security 22 13 25 23 20 19 11 19 39
Homelessness 11 8 11 8 13 7 14 12 9
Energy policy 3 3 3 4 3 2 3 4 4

Q2: Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Strongly approve 17 21 16 22 13 8 26 19 14
Somewhat approve 26 40 21 25 28 36 25 28 17
Somewhat disapprove 18 20 19 19 18 30 22 17 7
Strongly disapprove 38 19 44 35 41 27 28 36 62
TOTAL APPROVE 44 62 37 46 41 43 50 47 31
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 56 38 63 54 59 57 50 53 69
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Q1: On the whole, what are the most important issues that you want the Congress and President to address?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Cost of living / inflation 54 58 55 49 55 61 53 a7
Cost of health care 19 17 15 26 15 24 20 21
Wages / Jobs 16 19 15 14 15 16 18 14
Abortion 21 16 25 20 18 24 21 22
Climate change and pollution 15 12 12 20 14 14 11 19
Mass shootings and gun safety policy 13 12 15 12 15 15 8 12
Gun rights 7 7 4 11 6 7 5 11
Immigration 20 21 21 17 20 21 21 20
COVID-19 3 1 2 6 2 1 6 5
Racism and discrimination 9 6 9 11 9 6 3 12
Criminal justice and police reform 6 6 7 4 6 5 6 6
Improving K-12 education and schools 14 15 11 18 6 15 16 23
Lowering taxes 13 11 14 13 13 15 11 13
Housing 10 14 8 8 13 6 12 6
Foreign policy / war in Ukraine 2 2 2 2 2 2 1 2
Crime and public safety 13 9 17 13 12 13 13 16
Government spending and the deficit 10 9 11 10 12 13 11 6
Border security 22 22 26 16 22 22 22 20
Homelessness 11 10 12 10 16 7 13 6
Energy policy 3 2 3 5 2 5 5 3

Q2: Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Strongly approve 17 10 12 29 14 10 21 24
Somewhat approve 26 26 31 22 26 27 23 29
Somewhat disapprove 18 25 13 18 15 26 20 16
Strongly disapprove 38 38 44 31 45 37 36 31
TOTAL APPROVE 44 36 43 51 40 36 44 53
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 56 64 57 49 60 64 56 47
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Q1: On the whole, what are the most important issues that you want the Congress and President to address?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Cost of living / inflation 54 40 53 63 52 55 55 46
Cost of health care 19 20 21 18 21 17 26 21
Wages / Jobs 16 16 17 14 15 14 14 25
Abortion 21 36 17 13 20 22 20 17
Climate change and pollution 15 25 15 7 14 15 14 15
Mass shootings and gun safety policy 13 21 16 6 12 13 15 10
Gun rights 7 10 8 5 8 6 9 11
Immigration 20 11 13 31 23 21 22 12
COVID-19 3 5 3 3 4 3 4 4
Racism and discrimination 9 17 7 4 8 9 8 7
Criminal justice and police reform 6 4 9 5 4 5 3 11
Improving K-12 education and schools 14 16 14 13 16 15 11 17
Lowering taxes 13 10 13 15 9 12 12 17
Housing 10 9 15 6 8 9 9 13
Foreign policy / war in Ukraine 2 2 4 1 2 2 3 3
Crime and public safety 13 7 15 16 13 13 15 13
Government spending and the deficit 10 5 9 15 11 11 8 7
Border security 22 6 15 37 25 25 18 13
Homelessness 11 11 13 9 10 11 12 10
Energy policy 3 5 3 2 4 4 2 2

Q2: Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Strongly approve 17 48 9 2 22 22 8 7
Somewhat approve 26 41 37 9 22 24 36 26
Somewhat disapprove 18 8 25 21 15 11 31 33
Strongly disapprove 38 3 29 68 42 43 25 34
TOTAL APPROVE 44 89 46 11 44 46 44 33
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 56 11 54 89 56 54 56 67
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Q3: Many people are busy and don’t get a chance to vote in every election. Thinking ahead to the November 2022 election, what would you say the
chances are that you will vote in the election for U.S. Congress, and other state offices?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Almost certain | will vote 65 56 68 65 65 44 56 70 85
Probably will vote 20 24 18 24 16 29 22 19 10
Chances are 50-50 12 17 11 9 14 22 16 9 4
Probably will NOT vote 2 2 2 1 3 3 3 3 0
Certain that | won't vote 1 1 1 0 1 1 3 0 0

Q4: Do you plan to vote using:
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Vote-by-mail or absentee ballot 54 49 57 47 61 57 49 48 69
In-person early voting before election day 14 19 12 17 11 16 16 16 8
In-person voting on election day 31 32 32 36 27 27 35 36 23

Q5: How closely have you been following the news about the elections for U.S. House of Representatives and U.S. Senate to decide which party controls
the Congress?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Following very closely 32 26 33 38 27 18 31 30 49
Following somewhat closely 40 47 38 41 39 45 39 40 36
Not following that closely 22 21 22 17 26 30 17 25 12
Not following at all 7 6 7 5 8 8 13 5 2

Q6: Would you say the Democratic Party really cares about the problems and issues facing the Hispanic/Latino community, or that Democrats don't care
too much about Hispanic/Latino issues?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

They care a lot about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 22 28 20 26 19 15 30 24 17
They care somewhat about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 32 42 29 29 34 43 29 32 25
They don’t really care about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 24 20 26 24 24 30 23 22 23
They don’t care at all about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 22 10 25 21 23 13 19 21 35
TOTAL CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINOS FACE 54 70 49 55 53 58 59 56 42
TOTAL DON'T CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINOS FACE 46 30 51 45 47 42 41 44 58
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Q3: Many people are busy and don’t get a chance to vote in every election. Thinking ahead to the November 2022 election, what would you say the
chances are that you will vote in the election for U.S. Congress, and other state offices?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Almost certain | will vote 65 51 71 70 62 64 73 65
Probably will vote 20 25 16 19 16 27 19 20
Chances are 50-50 12 19 9 9 16 7 8 12
Probably will NOT vote 2 3 3 1 4 2 0

Certain that | won't vote 1 2 1 0 2 0 0 1

Q4: Do you plan to vote using:
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Vote-by-mail or absentee ballot 54 55 59 49 59 52 52 53
In-person early voting before election day 14 17 10 16 14 12 19 14
In-person voting on election day 31 28 31 35 28 36 29 34

Q5: How closely have you been following the news about the elections for U.S. House of Representatives and U.S. Senate to decide which party controls
the Congress?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Following very closely 32 24 30 40 26 26 34 41
Following somewhat closely 40 37 41 41 39 40 43 39
Not following that closely 22 26 24 15 23 29 21 16
Not following at all 7 14 5 3 13 5 2 4

Q6: Would you say the Democratic Party really cares about the problems and issues facing the Hispanic/Latino community, or that Democrats don't care
too much about Hispanic/Latino issues?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

They care a lot about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 22 15 17 33 17 18 25 30
They care somewhat about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 32 35 33 27 31 34 28 33
They don’t really care about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 24 22 27 23 26 26 24 21
They don’t care at all about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 22 27 23 17 26 23 23 16
TOTAL CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINOS FACE 54 51 51 61 48 52 53 63
TOTAL DON'T CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINOS FACE 46 49 49 39 52 48 47 37
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Q3: Many people are busy and don’t get a chance to vote in every election. Thinking ahead to the November 2022 election, what would you say the chances
are that you will vote in the election for U.S. Congress, and other state offices?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Almost certain | will vote 65 75 55 65 79 100 0 0
Probably will vote 20 15 21 21 15 0 100 0
Chances are 50-50 12 9 17 11 5 0 0 78
Probably will NOT vote 2 1 5 2 1 0 0 16
Certain that | won't vote 1 0 2 1 0 0 6

Q4: Do you plan to vote using:
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Vote-by-mail or absentee ballot 54 57 60 49 57 59 45 46
In-person early voting before election day 14 15 12 16 13 12 15 23
In-person voting on election day 31 28 28 36 30 29 40 31

Q5: How closely have you been following the news about the elections for U.S. House of Representatives and U.S. Senate to decide which party controls the
Congress?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Following very closely 32 43 22 31 43 43 13 7
Following somewhat closely 40 37 42 41 40 38 54 31
Not following that closely 22 17 25 23 15 15 28 41
Not following at all 7 3 12 6 3 3 6 21

Q6: Would you say the Democratic Party really cares about the problems and issues facing the Hispanic/Latino community, or that Democrats don't care too
much about Hispanic/Latino issues?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

They care a lot about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 22 54 14 6 28 28 14 7
They care somewhat about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 32 39 40 21 23 27 44 38
They don’t really care about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 24 5 25 36 22 19 31 37
They don’t care at all about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 22 1 21 37 26 26 11 18
TOTAL CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINOS FACE 54 93 54 27 51 55 58 46
TOTAL DON'T CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINOS FACE 46 7 46 73 49 45 42 54
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Q7: Would you say the Republican Party really cares about the problems and issues facing the Hispanic/Latino community, or that Republicans don't care
too much about Hispanic/Latino issues?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

They care a lot about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 31 14 37 29 32 25 35 28 39
They care somewhat about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 34 25 38 35 34 37 28 36 35
They don’t really care about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 20 34 14 22 17 23 19 21 14
They don’t care at all about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 15 28 11 13 17 15 18 16 13
TOTAL CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINO FACE 65 39 75 65 66 61 63 63 74
DON'T CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINOS FACE 35 61 25 35 34 39 37 37 26

Q8: On a scale of 0 (meaning not motivated or enthusiastic at all) to 10 (meaning extremely motivated and enthusiastic), how motivated and enthusiastic
would you say you feel about voting in the upcoming 2022 elections?

Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs
Mean 7.55 7.37 7.62 7.86 7.27 6.57 7.40 7.73 8.27

Q9-15: For each of the following people, please indicate whether your overall opinion of them is very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, very unfavorable, or if you have no opinion or haven’t heard enough to say.

Q9: President Joe Biden
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Very favorable 18 23 16 22 14 10 24 20 16
Somewhat favorable 23 31 19 21 24 26 23 25 15
Somewhat unfavorable 15 17 14 15 14 23 19 13 5
Very unfavorable 40 22 46 38 42 32 29 38 62
No opinion 3 6 2 3 3 7 2

Haven’t heard enough to say 2 1 2 1 2 2 3 1 1
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41 54 35 43 38 36 48 45 31
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 55 39 61 53 56 55 48 52 67
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Q7: Would you say the Republican Party really cares about the problems and issues facing the Hispanic/Latino community, or that Republicans don't care
too much about Hispanic/Latino issues?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k S80k+

They care a lot about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 31 29 31 32 26 27 39 35
They care somewhat about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 34 40 33 31 36 37 25 35
They don’t really care about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 20 16 21 21 20 23 19 17
They don’t care at all about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 15 15 16 15 19 13 16 13
TOTAL CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINO FACE 65 69 63 63 61 64 64 71
DON'T CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINOS FACE 35 31 37 37 39 36 36 29

Q8: On a scale of 0 (meaning not motivated or enthusiastic at all) to 10 (meaning extremely motivated and enthusiastic), how motivated and enthusiastic
would you say you feel about voting in the upcoming 2022 elections?

Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+
Mean 7.55 6.76 7.67 8.08 7.16 7.32 7.86 7.99

Q9-15: For each of the following people, please indicate whether your overall opinion of them is very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, very unfavorable, or if you have no opinion or haven’t heard enough to say.

Q9: President Joe Biden
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Very favorable 18 11 15 27 14 10 23 25
Somewhat favorable 23 19 25 24 20 26 21 25
Somewhat unfavorable 15 19 10 15 14 12 19 14
Very unfavorable 40 43 47 31 44 47 35 33
No opinion 3 5 2 2 5 3 0 3
Haven’t heard enough to say 2 3 1 1 3 2 1 0
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41 30 40 51 34 36 44 50
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 55 62 57 46 59 59 55 47
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Q7: Would you say the Republican Party really cares about the problems and issues facing the Hispanic/Latino community, or that Republicans don't care
too much about Hispanic/Latino issues?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

They care a lot about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 31 27 18 42 36 37 17 21
They care somewhat about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 34 16 34 47 30 27 54 40
They don’t really care about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 20 25 29 9 18 18 21 25
They don’t care at all about issues Hispanics/Latinos face 15 31 19 2 16 18 8 15
TOTAL CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINO FACE 65 43 52 90 66 64 71 61
DON'T CARE ABOUT ISSUES LATINOS FACE 35 57 48 10 34 36 29 39

Q8: On a scale of 0 (meaning not motivated or enthusiastic at all) to 10 (meaning extremely motivated and enthusiastic), how motivated and enthusiastic
would you say you feel about voting in the upcoming 2022 elections?

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
Mean 7.55 8.22 6.59 7.77 8.26 8.58 6.75 4.20

Q9-15: For each of the following people, please indicate whether your overall opinion of them is very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat
unfavorable, very unfavorable, or if you have no opinion or haven’t heard enough to say.

Q9: President Joe Biden
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Very favorable 18 52 8 1 23 23 9 8
Somewhat favorable 23 36 33 6 21 22 30 18
Somewhat unfavorable 15 7 20 16 12 10 22 24
Very unfavorable 40 2 30 74 41 43 34 34
No opinion 3 2 6 2 1 1 4 11
Haven’t heard enough to say 2 0 3 2 1 1 1 6
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41 89 41 8 44 45 39 26
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 55 9 50 89 54 54 56 57
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Q10: U.S. Senator Mark Kelly

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Q11: U.S. Senator Krystin Sinema

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Q12: Former President Donald Trump

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE
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Q10: U.S. Senator Mark Kelly

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Q11: U.S. Senator Krystin Sinema

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Q12: Former President Donald Trump

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE
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Q10: U.S. Senator Mark Kelly

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Q11: U.S. Senator Krystin Sinema

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Q12: Former President Donald Trump

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE
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Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
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Q13: Vice President Kamala Harris
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs  30-39yrs

Very favorable 16 20 14 20 13 8 22
Somewhat favorable 23 33 19 21 25 28 24
Somewhat unfavorable 16 15 17 19 12 24 15
Very unfavorable 37 19 43 35 39 25 25
No opinion 6 6 5 4 7 11 6
Haven’t heard enough to say 3 6 3 2 5 4 8
TOTAL FAVORABLE 39 53 33 40 37 36 46
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52 34 59 54 51 49 40

Q14: Republicans in Congress
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs  30-39yrs

Very favorable 16 11 18 18 15 11 17
Somewhat favorable 31 21 36 35 29 35 31
Somewhat unfavorable 18 24 16 17 19 21 20
Very unfavorable 25 33 22 25 25 21 21
No opinion 6 8 5 4 9 9 7
Haven’t heard enough to say 3 4 2 1 4 3 5
TOTAL FAVORABLE 48 32 55 53 44 46 47
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 43 57 38 43 44 42 40

Q15: Democrats in Congress
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs

Very favorable 16 27 13 21 13 16 20
Somewhat favorable 25 33 21 21 28 23 25
Somewhat unfavorable 20 14 23 23 18 29 22
Very unfavorable 31 16 36 31 31 21 22
No opinion 6 7 5 4 8 8 5
Haven’t heard enough to say 2 3 2 1 3 2 6
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41 60 35 42 40 39 45
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51 30 58 54 49 50 44
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Q13: Vice President Kamala Harris
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k

Very favorable 16 8 14 24 13 13
Somewhat favorable 23 22 21 25 19 18
Somewhat unfavorable 16 17 11 20 9 17
Very unfavorable 37 37 45 28 45 40
No opinion 6 10 4 3 8 8
Haven’t heard enough to say 3 6 4 1 6 3
TOTAL FAVORABLE 39 31 36 48 32 31
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 52 53 56 48 54 58

Q14: Republicans in Congress
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k

Very favorable 16 18 11 21 13 19
Somewhat favorable 31 31 33 30 30 30
Somewhat unfavorable 18 21 18 17 17 22
Very unfavorable 25 16 30 28 27 22
No opinion 6 10 7 3 10 5
Haven’t heard enough to say 3 4 2 2 4 2
TOTAL FAVORABLE 48 49 44 51 42 49
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 43 36 48 44 44 44

Q15: Democrats in Congress
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k

Very favorable 16 13 12 24 13 9
Somewhat favorable 25 19 27 26 24 27
Somewhat unfavorable 20 24 17 20 20 18
Very unfavorable 31 32 35 25 30 40
No opinion 6 8 6 4 9 4
Haven’t heard enough to say 2 4 2 1 5 2
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41 32 40 50 37 35
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51 56 52 45 50 59

BSPRESEARCH

$60k-$79k

18
25
17
35

4

2
43
52

$60k-$79k
15
33
22
21
6
3
48
42

$60k-$79k
23
19
24
29

42
54

S80k+
20
29
21
26

50
47

$80k+
20
34
16
27

53
42

S80k+
23
26
20
26

49
45
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Q13: Vice President Kamala Harris

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Q14: Republicans in Congress

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

Q15: Democrats in Congress

Very favorable

Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable

Very unfavorable

No opinion

Haven’t heard enough to say
TOTAL FAVORABLE

TOTAL UNFAVORABLE

BSPRESEARCH

UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022

N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
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42
41
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3
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42
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11
42
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8
30
29
26

38
54

6
16
17
30
16
14
22
47

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

16
31
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25
6
3
48
43

8
12
23
51

3

2
20
74

6
20
25
29
14

6
26
54
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53
10
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3
1
82
14

20
30
16
30
3
1
51
46

19
29
15
32
3
1
48
47

13
40
29
11
7
0
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40

9
32
19
13
18
10
40
32

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
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31
6
2
41
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49
41
6
1
2
0
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7

7
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0
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UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022  N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

A4

Q16: Thinking about the 2022 election for U.S. House of Representatives, in your district here in Arizona do you plan to vote for the Republican candidate
or for the Democratic candidate?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Will vote Democrat for Congress 24 33 21 25 24 17 26 28 24
Leaning in favor of Democrat 13 24 10 12 15 19 16 12 9
Leaning in favor of Republican 17 12 18 17 16 20 18 16 13
Will vote Republican for Congress 30 15 36 31 30 23 21 30 46
Someone else 4 3 3 6 1 6 5 4 1
Undecided 12 13 11 9 14 15 14 12 8
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 38 57 31 37 39 37 42 39 33
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 47 27 54 48 46 43 39 46 59

Q17: In the election for U.S. Senator from Arizona, do you plan to vote for the Republican candidate Blake Masters, or for the Democratic candidate Mark
Kelly?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Will vote for Mark Kelly 31 39 28 31 32 23 35 36 27
Leaning in favor of Mark Kelly 13 21 10 11 14 19 15 13 5
Leaning in favor of Blake Masters 12 11 12 12 11 17 7 10 13
Will vote for Blake Masters 28 12 34 31 26 18 22 29 42
Someone else 5 4 5 8 2 6 6 4 5
Undecided 11 13 10 7 15 16 14 8 7
TOTAL KELLY 44 60 39 42 46 42 50 49 33
TOTAL MASTERS 40 23 46 43 37 36 29 39 55

BSPRESEARCH
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UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS

October 19-26, 2022

N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

Q16: Thinking about the 2022 election for U.S. House of Representatives, in your district here in Arizona do you plan to vote for the Republican candidate

or for the Democratic candidate?

Will vote Democrat for Congress
Leaning in favor of Democrat
Leaning in favor of Republican
Will vote Republican for Congress
Someone else

Undecided

TOTAL DEMOCRAT

TOTAL REPUBLICAN

Arizona

24
13
17
30
4
12
38
47

<=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree

14
12
20
30
6
18
26
50

25
14
13
32
3
12
39
46

34
14
17
27
2
6
47
45

<=$39k

23
12
16
29
2
16
36
46

$40k-$59k

19
15
17
30
6
14
34
46

$60k-$79k

25
12
13
35
6
9
37
49

S80k+
29
14
18
28

2

7
44
47

Q17: In the election for U.S. Senator from Arizona, do you plan to vote for the Republican candidate Blake Masters, or for the Democratic candidate Mark

Kelly?

Will vote for Mark Kelly

Leaning in favor of Mark Kelly
Leaning in favor of Blake Masters
Will vote for Blake Masters
Someone else

Undecided

TOTAL KELLY

TOTAL MASTERS

BSPRESEARCH
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5
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44
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<=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree

18
15
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30
4
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39
15
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5
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39
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11
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5
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$40k-$59k

26
18
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9
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$60k-$79k

28
9
13
36
7
7
37
49
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38
14

9
30
4
5
52
38
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UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022

N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

Q16: Thinking about the 2022 election for U.S. House of Representatives, in your district here in Arizona do you plan to vote for the Republican candidate or

for the Democratic candidate?

Will vote Democrat for Congress
Leaning in favor of Democrat
Leaning in favor of Republican
Will vote Republican for Congress
Someone else

Undecided

TOTAL DEMOCRAT

TOTAL REPUBLICAN

Q17: In the election for U.S. Senator from Arizona, do you plan to vote for the Republican candidate Blake Masters, or for the Democratic candidate Mark

Kelly?

Will vote for Mark Kelly

Leaning in favor of Mark Kelly
Leaning in favor of Blake Masters
Will vote for Blake Masters
Someone else

Undecided

TOTAL KELLY

TOTAL MASTERS

BSPRESEARCH

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

24
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Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
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44
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20
3
3
1
3
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5

26
18
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21
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77
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5
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9
10
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UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022  N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

A4

Q18: In the election for Governor of Arizona, do you plan to vote for Kari Lake the Republican candidate, or for Katie Hobbs the Democratic candidate?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Will vote for Katie Hobbs 28 36 26 30 27 20 28 33 28
Leaning in favor of Katie Hobbs 12 21 9 10 13 18 16 10 5
Leaning in favor of Kari Lake 12 11 12 13 10 17 12 10 8
Will vote for Kari Lake 31 15 36 31 30 20 22 32 47
Someone else 3 3 3 4 2 3 3 4 3
Undecided 14 15 13 11 17 22 19 11 8
TOTAL HOBBS 40 56 36 40 40 38 45 43 34
TOTAL LAKE 42 26 49 44 41 37 34 42 55

Q19: In the election for Arizona Secretary of State, do you plan to vote for Mark Finchem the Republican candidate, or for Adrian Fontes the Democratic
candidate?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Will vote for Adrian Fontes 24 30 22 25 24 12 24 27 30
Leaning in favor of Adrian Fontes 14 21 12 12 15 20 14 13 9
Leaning in favor of Mark Finchem 12 12 13 14 11 19 12 11 7
Will vote for Mark Finchem 25 10 30 27 22 17 16 27 37
Someone else 5 4 4 7 2 6 9 4 1
Undecided 20 24 19 14 26 25 24 18 16
TOTAL FONTES 38 50 34 38 39 33 39 41 39
TOTAL FINCHEM 37 22 43 41 33 36 28 38 44

BSPRESEARCH
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UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022  N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

A4

Q18: In the election for Governor of Arizona, do you plan to vote for Kari Lake the Republican candidate, or for Katie Hobbs the Democratic candidate?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Will vote for Katie Hobbs 28 17 30 37 28 27 21 34
Leaning in favor of Katie Hobbs 12 12 10 14 11 12 13 13
Leaning in favor of Kari Lake 12 14 10 11 10 14 11 12
Will vote for Kari Lake 31 26 34 31 26 32 39 31
Someone else 3 5 2 2 3 3 5 2
Undecided 14 25 13 6 22 12 12 8
TOTAL HOBBS 40 29 40 50 39 39 34 47
TOTAL LAKE 42 41 44 42 36 46 50 43

Q19: In the election for Arizona Secretary of State, do you plan to vote for Mark Finchem the Republican candidate, or for Adrian Fontes the Democratic
candidate?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Will vote for Adrian Fontes 24 12 26 33 23 21 23 30
Leaning in favor of Adrian Fontes 14 14 11 17 12 13 14 17
Leaning in favor of Mark Finchem 12 12 10 14 12 13 11 12
Will vote for Mark Finchem 25 24 26 25 20 28 33 23
Someone else 5 8 5 2 4 7 6 3
Undecided 20 31 22 9 29 19 13 15
TOTAL FONTES 38 26 37 50 35 33 37 47
TOTAL FINCHEM 37 36 36 39 32 41 44 35

BSPRESEARCH




UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022  N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

A4

Q18: In the election for Governor of Arizona, do you plan to vote for Kari Lake the Republican candidate, or for Katie Hobbs the Democratic candidate?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Will vote for Katie Hobbs 28 63 27 5 33 36 19 9
Leaning in favor of Katie Hobbs 12 22 12 5 9 8 21 16
Leaning in favor of Kari Lake 12 2 12 18 12 9 14 19
Will vote for Kari Lake 31 5 14 61 37 35 28 17
Someone else 3 1 8 1 3 3 3 5
Undecided 14 8 26 10 7 9 15 34
TOTAL HOBBS 40 85 40 10 41 44 41 25
TOTAL LAKE 42 6 26 79 48 44 42 36

Q19: In the election for Arizona Secretary of State, do you plan to vote for Mark Finchem the Republican candidate, or for Adrian Fontes the Democratic
candidate?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Will vote for Adrian Fontes 24 58 20 4 31 34 9 4
Leaning in favor of Adrian Fontes 14 22 16 7 12 12 19 18
Leaning in favor of Mark Finchem 12 2 7 22 12 8 21 17
Will vote for Mark Finchem 25 6 10 49 30 30 19 7
Someone else 5 1 12 2 4 4 6 5
Undecided 20 11 35 16 11 12 25 48
TOTAL FONTES 38 81 36 11 43 45 29 22
TOTAL FINCHEM 37 8 17 71 42 38 41 24
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UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022  N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

A4

Q20: In the election for Arizona State Treasurer, do you plan to vote for Kimberly Yee the Republican candidate, or for Martin Quezada the Democratic
candidate?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Will vote for Kimberly Yee 26 12 30 27 24 18 16 26 40
Leaning in favor of Kimberly Yee 15 13 16 17 14 19 19 12 14
Leaning in favor of Martin Quezada 12 22 9 11 13 15 13 12 9
Will vote for Martin Quezada 17 21 16 19 15 11 19 19 18
Someone else 5 3 4 8 2 7 7 4 1
Undecided 25 29 24 17 32 30 25 27 18
TOTAL YEE 41 25 47 44 38 37 35 38 54
TOTAL QUEZADA 29 43 25 31 28 26 32 30 27

Q21-28: How often do you use each of the following specifically to learn about news, politics or information here in the U.S.

Q21: WhatsApp messages
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Use it every day 13 24 10 17 9 13 22 12 5
Use it a few times per week 15 14 15 19 11 22 19 15 4
Use it less than once per week 9 11 8 11 7 15 6 10 3
Use it almost never 64 51 68 53 73 50 53 63 88

Q22: Group chat / text messages with family
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Use it every day 24 30 22 22 26 31 30 21 18
Use it a few times per week 24 26 24 27 22 30 30 27 10
Use it less than once per week 19 16 20 22 17 20 16 19 23
Use it almost never 32 28 34 29 35 20 23 34 48

BSPRESEARCH
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N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022

Q20: In the election for Arizona State Treasurer, do you plan to vote for Kimberly Yee the Republican candidate, or for Martin Quezada the Democratic

candidate?
Arizona

Will vote for Kimberly Yee 26
Leaning in favor of Kimberly Yee 15
Leaning in favor of Martin Quezada 12
Will vote for Martin Quezada 17
Someone else 5
Undecided 25
TOTAL YEE 41
TOTAL QUEZADA 29

<=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree

18
18
13
11
7
32
36
24

31
11
11
14
4
29
42
25

26
18
12
25
3
16
44
37

<=$39k
23
13
10
15
4
36
35
25

$40k-$59k
26
16
17
11
4
25
43
29

Q21-28: How often do you use each of the following specifically to learn about news, politics or information here in the U.S.

Q21: WhatsApp messages

Arizona
Use it every day 13
Use it a few times per week 15
Use it less than once per week 9
Use it almost never 64
Q22: Group chat / text messages with family

Arizona
Use it every day 24
Use it a few times per week 24
Use it less than once per week 19
Use it almost never 32
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<=HS SomeCollege A4yrDegree
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UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022  N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

A4

Q20: In the election for Arizona State Treasurer, do you plan to vote for Kimberly Yee the Republican candidate, or for Martin Quezada the Democratic
candidate?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Will vote for Kimberly Yee 26 8 14 47 30 31 22 9
Leaning in favor of Kimberly Yee 15 6 13 23 17 13 23 16
Leaning in favor of Martin Quezada 12 22 12 5 10 9 21 15
Will vote for Martin Quezada 17 46 8 4 22 24 5 5
Someone else 5 2 12 2 4 4 3 9
Undecided 25 17 41 20 17 20 26 46
TOTAL YEE 41 14 27 70 47 44 45 25
TOTAL QUEZADA 29 68 20 9 33 32 27 20

Q21-28: How often do you use each of the following specifically to learn about news, politics or information here in the U.S.

Q21: WhatsApp messages
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Use it every day 13 25 8 7 14 13 16 9
Use it a few times per week 15 15 13 16 17 10 30 16
Use it less than once per week 9 9 12 7 10 9 8 7
Use it almost never 64 51 66 70 59 68 46 68

Q22: Group chat / text messages with family
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Use it every day 24 28 23 22 25 23 21 31
Use it a few times per week 24 28 23 23 24 22 32 24
Use it less than once per week 19 14 20 22 20 20 22 14
Use it almost never 32 29 34 33 30 35 24 31
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Q23: Facebook

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

Q24: YouTube

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

Q25: Social Media like Instagram or Tik Tok

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

Q26: Cable TV such as CNN or MSNBC

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

BSPRESEARCH

UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
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Men
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N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

Women
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15
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Q23: Facebook

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

Q24: YouTube

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

Q25: Social Media like Instagram or Tik Tok

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

Q26: Cable TV such as CNN or MSNBC

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never
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Q23: Facebook

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

Q24: YouTube

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

Q25: Social Media like Instagram or Tik Tok

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

Q26: Cable TV such as CNN or MSNBC

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never
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N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
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Q27: Cable TV such as Fox News

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022  N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs

28 24 29 33 23 18
21 27 19 22 20 22
17 20 16 19 14 24
35 29 37 26 42 35

Q28: Spanish news outlets like Univision or Telemundo

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs

10 19 8 12 8 6
10 26 7 14 8 13
8 20 4 9 7 17

72 35 81 65 78 64

30-39yrs
29
25
17
29

30-39yrs
10
19
7
64

40-59yrs
29
21
14
36

40-59yrs
15
9
6
70

60+yrs
34
14
14
38

60+yrs
4
2
4
91

Q29: So far in 2022, has anyone from a political party, campaign or any other organization contacted you and asked you to register or vote? Either by

phone, text, email, or maybe in-person?

Yes, | have been contacted
No, | have not been contacted

Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs
51 52 50 52 49 61
49 48 50 48 51 39

Q30: [If contacted] And who was it that contacted you? Was it:

Someone from the Democratic Party
Someone from the Republican Party
Someone from a non-partisan or civic organization
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Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs

51 69 45 48 54 46
52 32 58 55 48 55
32 28 33 33 30 24

30-39yrs
59
41

30-39yrs
64
52
22

40-59yrs
44
56

40-59yrs
51
49
41

60+yrs
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60+yrs
43
53
39
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R UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022 N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

Q27: Cable TV such as Fox News

Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Use it every day 28 30 22 32 22 24 32 35
Use it a few times per week 21 17 20 25 17 23 21 23
Use it less than once per week 17 17 18 15 16 18 20 14
Use it almost never 35 36 40 28 45 34 27 28

Q28: Spanish news outlets like Univision or Telemundo
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Use it every day 10 10 4 15 5 9 11 15
Use it a few times per week 10 10 8 13 10 9 9 13
Use it less than once per week 8 9 9 6 6 9 12 7
Use it almost never 72 71 79 65 79 73 68 65

Q29: So far in 2022, has anyone from a political party, campaign or any other organization contacted you and asked you to register or vote? Either by
phone, text, email, or maybe in-person?

Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k  S$60k-$79k  $80k+
Yes, | have been contacted 51 43 51 56 45 50 54 56
No, | have not been contacted 49 57 49 44 55 50 46 44

Q30: [If contacted] And who was it that contacted you? Was it:
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Someone from the Democratic Party 51 41 54 55 56 47 47 52
Someone from the Republican Party 52 65 44 51 39 61 60 55
Someone from a non-partisan or civic organization 32 34 28 34 38 34 25 28
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Q27: Cable TV such as Fox News

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022

N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

28
21
17
35

Q28: Spanish news outlets like Univision or Telemundo

Use it every day

Use it a few times per week
Use it less than once per week
Use it almost never

24
25
15
36

22
17
20
41

34
21
15
30

34
21
15
29

30
19
15
35

26
24
18
31

19
21
21
39

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

10
10
8
72

19
21
10
50

7
8
11
74

5

5

4
86

11
11
7
71

10
10
6
74

8
14
14
63

9

8

7
75

Q29: So far in 2022, has anyone from a political party, campaign or any other organization contacted you and asked you to register or vote? Either by phone,

text, email, or maybe in-person?

Yes, | have been contacted
No, | have not been contacted

Q30: [If contacted] And who was it that contacted you? Was it:

Someone from the Democratic Party
Someone from the Republican Party
Someone from a non-partisan or civic organization
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Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

51
49

57
43

45
55

50
50

52
48

52
48

53
47

41
59

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

51
52
32

79

23

20

50

49
55

30
77
26

48
54

32

53
49
32

44

58

30

53
56
35

30
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A4

Q31-39: For each policy, please indicate if you support or oppose the federal government taking this action:
Q31: Canceling up to $20,000 of student debt for individuals who earn less than $125,000 or couples who earn less than $250,000
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs

Strongly support 29 42 25 24 34 32 45
Support 31 37 28 32 30 44 29
Oppose 19 14 22 22 17 15 17
Strongly oppose 21 6 25 22 19 9 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 60 80 53 56 64 76 74
TOTAL OPPOSE 40 20 47 44 36 24 26

Q32: Creating a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs

Strongly support 27 43 22 25 28 30 38
Support 37 39 36 39 36 37 36
Oppose 21 13 24 20 22 22 17
Strongly oppose 16 6 19 17 15 11 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 64 82 58 64 63 67 74
TOTAL OPPOSE 36 18 42 36 37 33 26

Q33: Allowing Medicare to negotiate lower prices on prescription drugs
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs

Strongly support 51 53 49 47 54 39 52
Support 43 41 44 47 39 51 43
Oppose 5 5 6 5 6 10 3
Strongly oppose 1 1 2 1 1 0 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 93 95 93 94 93 90 95
TOTAL OPPOSE 7 5 7 6 7 10 5
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A4

Q31-39: For each policy, please indicate if you support or oppose the federal government taking this action:
Q31: Canceling up to $20,000 of student debt for individuals who earn less than $125,000 or couples who earn less than $250,000
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Strongly support 29 28 29 31 29 25 32 31
Support 31 31 29 32 35 28 23 32
Oppose 19 20 20 18 18 18 22 20
Strongly oppose 21 20 22 19 17 30 23 17
TOTAL SUPPORT 60 60 58 63 64 52 55 63
TOTAL OPPOSE 40 40 42 37 36 48 45 37

Q32: Creating a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Strongly support 27 23 27 29 24 25 35 25
Support 37 31 36 43 38 32 33 42
Oppose 21 26 22 15 22 20 20 20
Strongly oppose 16 20 16 12 16 23 12 13
TOTAL SUPPORT 64 54 62 73 62 57 69 67
TOTAL OPPOSE 36 46 38 27 38 43 31 33

Q33: Allowing Medicare to negotiate lower prices on prescription drugs
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Strongly support 51 46 50 55 52 54 52 46
Support 43 47 42 40 36 43 47 48
Oppose 5 6 5 5 10 2 0

Strongly oppose 1 1 3 0 2 1 0 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 93 93 92 95 88 97 99 94
TOTAL OPPOSE 7 7 8 5 12 3 1 6
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A4

Q31-39: For each policy, please indicate if you support or oppose the federal government taking this action:
Q31: Canceling up to $20,000 of student debt for individuals who earn less than $125,000 or couples who earn less than $250,000
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Strongly support 29 52 23 18 27 32 21 29
Support 31 33 37 25 27 23 49 40
Oppose 19 11 24 22 22 20 16 21
Strongly oppose 21 4 17 35 25 25 14 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 60 85 59 44 54 55 70 69
TOTAL OPPOSE 40 15 41 56 46 45 30 31

Q32: Creating a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Strongly support 27 51 26 11 28 31 22 13
Support 37 41 43 30 35 33 44 46
Oppose 21 8 19 30 19 18 21 32
Strongly oppose 16 0 12 29 18 18 13 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 64 91 69 41 63 64 66 59
TOTAL OPPOSE 36 9 31 59 37 36 34 41

Q33: Allowing Medicare to negotiate lower prices on prescription drugs
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Strongly support 51 67 45 43 55 58 41 30
Support 43 32 46 48 40 36 54 57
Oppose 5 1 7 7 3 4 4 12
Strongly oppose 1 0 1 2 1 1 1 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 93 98 91 91 95 95 95 86
TOTAL OPPOSE 7 2 9 9 5 5 5 14
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A4

Q34: Banning AR-15-style rifles nationwide
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Strongly support 30 39 28 25 34 26 29 29 37
Support 29 30 28 31 27 36 30 29 19
Oppose 23 18 25 24 23 24 22 26 19
Strongly oppose 18 13 19 19 16 14 18 15 25
TOTAL SUPPORT 59 69 55 56 61 63 60 58 56
TOTAL OPPOSE 41 31 45 44 39 37 40 42 44

Q35: Passing a law to guarantee access to abortion for women who need it
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Strongly support 40 44 38 29 49 37 47 38 38
Support 34 29 36 41 28 36 34 33 33
Oppose 16 18 16 20 13 19 14 16 16
Strongly oppose 10 10 11 10 10 7 5 13 13
TOTAL SUPPORT 74 72 73 70 77 74 81 71 71
TOTAL OPPOSE 26 28 27 30 23 26 19 29 29

Q36: Closing tax loopholes and requiring all corporations with more than $1 billion in profit to pay a 15% tax
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Strongly support 36 37 34 31 39 23 37 41 37
Support 40 42 40 42 39 47 41 40 35
Oppose 17 16 18 17 17 23 16 14 19
Strongly oppose 7 5 8 9 5 7 6 6 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 76 79 74 73 78 70 77 80 71
TOTAL OPPOSE 24 21 26 27 22 30 23 20 29
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Q34: Banning AR-15-style rifles nationwide

Strongly support
Support

Oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

Q35: Passing a law to guarantee access to abortion for women who need it
Arizona

Strongly support
Support

Oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS

October 19-26, 2022

Arizona

30
29
23
18
59
41

40
34
16
10
74
26

<=HS SomeCollege A4yrDegree

26
32
26
17
57
43

<=HS SomeCollege A4yrDegree

35
39
17
10
74
26

N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

30
22
24
24
52
48

42
31
15
12
73
27

34
34
20
12
68
32

41
33
17
9
74
26

<=$39k

33
22
24
21
55
45

<=$39k

39
34
15
12
73
27

Q36: Closing tax loopholes and requiring all corporations with more than $1 billion in profit to pay a 15% tax

Strongly support
Support

Oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE
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A4

Q34: Banning AR-15-style rifles nationwide
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Strongly support 30 55 30 14 33 35 24 18
Support 29 35 31 23 28 25 38 34
Oppose 23 7 24 34 23 21 27 28
Strongly oppose 18 4 14 30 16 19 11 20
TOTAL SUPPORT 59 89 62 36 61 60 62 52
TOTAL OPPOSE 41 11 38 64 39 40 38 48

Q35: Passing a law to guarantee access to abortion for women who need it
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Strongly support 40 65 41 21 39 43 29 37
Support 34 25 40 36 36 31 41 37
Oppose 16 8 12 25 15 14 23 17
Strongly oppose 10 2 7 18 10 12 7 9
TOTAL SUPPORT 74 90 81 57 75 75 70 74
TOTAL OPPOSE 26 10 19 43 25 25 30 26

Q36: Closing tax loopholes and requiring all corporations with more than $1 billion in profit to pay a 15% tax
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Strongly support 36 52 37 23 39 43 24 18
Support 40 37 41 42 37 31 55 61
Oppose 17 10 16 23 16 17 16 18
Strongly oppose 7 2 5 12 8 9 5 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 76 88 78 65 76 74 79 79
TOTAL OPPOSE 24 12 22 35 24 26 21 21
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Q37: Prohibiting classroom instruction on sexual orientation for children in kindergarten through third grade
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs  40-59yrs  60+yrs

Strongly support 29 27 29 27 30 21 29 30 33
Support 30 32 30 34 26 36 31 32 18
Oppose 24 27 23 24 24 31 22 27 14
Strongly oppose 17 14 18 14 20 12 17 11 35
TOTAL SUPPORT 59 60 59 62 56 58 61 62 51
TOTAL OPPOSE 41 40 41 38 44 42 39 38 49

Q38: Banning gay, lesbian and transgender student clubs in public schools
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Strongly support 18 16 19 20 16 11 24 23 10
Support 19 22 18 24 14 25 15 17 20
Oppose 34 31 35 34 34 38 33 32 36
Strongly oppose 29 32 28 21 35 26 27 28 34
TOTAL SUPPORT 37 37 37 44 31 36 40 40 30
TOTAL OPPOSE 63 63 63 56 69 64 60 60 70

Q39: Banning certain books from being used by teachers in the public schools if they are about race, racism, LGBTQ issues
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Strongly support 17 18 17 18 16 12 19 20 14
Support 25 27 25 31 20 30 24 26 20
Oppose 30 32 28 32 28 35 33 26 27
Strongly oppose 28 24 29 19 36 24 24 28 38
TOTAL SUPPORT 42 44 42 49 36 42 43 46 35
TOTAL OPPOSE 58 56 58 51 64 58 57 54 65

Q40: How important is the issue of improving the economy and jobs to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

The most important single thing 42 49 40 42 42 42 48 37 44
Somewhat important 52 47 53 53 52 52 47 57 48
Not very important 4 3 5 3 5 5 4 4

Not important at all 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 2 1
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October 19-26, 2022

N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

Q37: Prohibiting classroom instruction on sexual orientation for children in kindergarten through third grade

Strongly support
Support

Oppose

Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

Q38: Banning gay, lesbian and transgender student clubs in public schools
<=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree

Strongly support
Support

Oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

Arizona
29
30
24
17
59
41

Arizona
18
19
34
29
37
63

<=HS SomeCollege A4yrDegree

27
31
26
16
58
42

17
20
38
24
37
63

32
24
26
18
56
44

16
17
31
37
33
67

27
36
20
18
62
38

22
20
34
24
41
59

<=$39k
29
26
25
20
55
45

<=$39k
16
13
35
36
29
71

$40k-$59k
30
22
29
18
52
48

$40k-$59k
21
22
30
28
43
57

Q39: Banning certain books from being used by teachers in the public schools if they are about race, racism, LGBTQ issues

Strongly support
Support

Oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

Arizona
17
25
30
28
42
58

<=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree

14
30
33
23
44
56

17
20
29
34
37
63

19
27
27
27
46
54

<=$39k
17
16
32
35
33
67

$40k-$59k
13
26
33
28
39
61

Q40: How important is the issue of improving the economy and jobs to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?

The most important single thing
Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all
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Q37: Prohibiting classroom instruction on sexual orientation for children in kindergarten through third grade

Strongly support
Support

Oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

Q38: Banning gay, lesbian and transgender student clubs in public schools

Strongly support
Support

Oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

Q39: Banning certain books from being used by teachers in the public schools if they are about race, racism, LGBTQ issues

Strongly support
Support

Oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL SUPPORT
TOTAL OPPOSE

UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022

N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
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Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
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Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
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Q40: How important is the issue of improving the economy and jobs to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

The most important single thing
Somewhat important

Not very important

Not important at all
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A4

Q41: How important is the issue of improving K-12 education and schools to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs  30-39yrs

The most important single thing 33 38 31 33 32 36 49
Somewhat important 59 59 60 57 61 59 47
Not very important 6 3 6

Not important at all 2 1 3 3 2 1 1

Q42: How important is the issue of global warming and climate change to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs  30-39yrs

The most important single thing 22 30 19 21 23 19 32
Somewhat important 45 48 44 42 47 47 47
Not very important 20 17 21 22 18 29 15
Not important at all 13 5 16 15 11 5 6

Q43: How important is the issue of abortion and reproductive healthcare to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs  30-39yrs

The single most important thing 33 40 30 30 36 30 46
Somewhat important 51 50 52 51 51 64 46
Not very important 10 7 12 12 9 5 6
Not important at all 5 3 6 7 4 1 2

Q44: Do you support or oppose a policy that allows all graduates of Arizona high schools to pay in-state college tuition rather than the higher out-of-state

tuition, regardless of their immigration status?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs  30-39yrs

Strongly support 23 34 20 24 22 21 32
Support 32 34 30 33 31 37 38
Neither support nor oppose 29 25 32 27 31 33 22
Oppose 9 6 10 7 11 7 6
Strongly oppose 6 2 8 8 5 1 2
TOTAL SUPPORT 55 68 50 57 52 58 70
TOTAL OPPOSE 16 8 18 15 16 9 8
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A4

Q41: How important is the issue of improving K-12 education and schools to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k

The most important single thing 33 34 27 38 27 34
Somewhat important 59 58 62 57 59 62
Not very important 6 5 8 4 10 3
Not important at all 2 3 3 1 3 1

Q42: How important is the issue of global warming and climate change to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k

The most important single thing 22 23 19 25 22 21
Somewhat important 45 45 40 51 45 46
Not very important 20 20 23 15 18 20
Not important at all 13 12 17 10 15 12

Q43: How important is the issue of abortion and reproductive healthcare to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k

The single most important thing 33 31 32 36 29 39
Somewhat important 51 54 49 51 53 45
Not very important 10 10 13 8 11 13
Not important at all 5 5 7 4 6 3

Q44: Do you support or oppose a policy that allows all graduates of Arizona high schools to pay in-state college tuition rather than the higher out-of-state

tuition, regardless of their immigration status?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k

Strongly support 23 20 19 30 20 17
Support 32 30 27 38 26 35
Neither support nor oppose 29 34 33 22 37 27
Oppose 9 8 14 5 12 13
Strongly oppose 6 8 6 5 6 8
TOTAL SUPPORT 55 50 46 68 46 52
TOTAL OPPOSE 16 17 21 9 17 21
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A4

Q41: How important is the issue of improving K-12 education and schools to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

The most important single thing 33 43 32 27 35 36 27 27
Somewhat important 59 53 58 64 57 56 67 64
Not very important 6 3 6 7 6 6 6

Not important at all 2 1 4 2 2 2 0 5

Q42: How important is the issue of global warming and climate change to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

The most important single thing 22 42 17 12 23 26 18 12
Somewhat important 45 50 53 35 44 40 52 57
Not very important 20 8 20 28 19 18 26 19
Not important at all 13 0 9 25 14 16 5 11

Q43: How important is the issue of abortion and reproductive healthcare to how you will vote in the upcoming elections?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

The single most important thing 33 55 32 19 31 37 28 25
Somewhat important 51 42 53 55 51 46 60 61
Not very important 10 3 8 17 12 11 10 9
Not important at all 5 0 6 9 6 7 2 4

Q44: Do you support or oppose a policy that allows all graduates of Arizona high schools to pay in-state college tuition rather than the higher out-of-state
tuition, regardless of their immigration status?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Strongly support 23 45 19 11 24 27 19 13
Support 32 36 34 27 33 28 45 30
Neither support nor oppose 29 16 30 38 25 27 27 41
Oppose 9 2 13 12 10 10 5 11
Strongly oppose 6 1 4 12 7 8 4 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 55 81 53 38 58 55 64 43
TOTAL OPPOSE 16 3 17 24 17 18 9 16

BSPRESEARCH 42



A4

N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022

Q45: Do you support or oppose a policy that requires Arizona voters to present an unexpired state-issued photo identification in order to vote in-person?

Arizona
Strongly support 39
Support 30
Neither support nor oppose 19
Oppose 7
Strongly oppose 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 69
TOTAL OPPOSE 11

Latino
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45
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4

72
9

60+yrs
34
29
14
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10
63
23

Q46: Do you support or oppose a policy that requires Arizona voters to present an unexpired state-issued photo identification in order to vote in-person

even if it means more than 200,000 current voters would not be allowed to vote.
White

Arizona
Strongly support 28
Support 34
Neither support nor oppose 19
Oppose 11
Strongly oppose 8
TOTAL SUPPORT 62
TOTAL OPPOSE 18

Q47: How serious of a problem is economic inequality for American society?

Arizona
Major problem 45
Moderate problem 45
Not a problem at all 10
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61
16

30-39yrs
53
43
4

40-59yrs
26
31
21
13
10
56
22

40-59yrs
44
41
16

60+yrs

50
23

5

9
12
73
21

60+yrs
35
51
14

43
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UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS

Q45: Do you support or oppose a policy that requires Arizona voters to present an unexpired state-issued photo identification in order to vote in-person?

Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree

Strongly support 39 38 36 43
Support 30 24 26 40
Neither support nor oppose 19 30 21 10
Oppose 7 6 11 4
Strongly oppose 4 2 6 3
TOTAL SUPPORT 69 62 62 83
TOTAL OPPOSE 11 8 17 7

<=$39k

36
22
24
12
6

58
18

$40k-$59k

39
31
17
10
4
70
13

$60k-$79k

41

34

20

75

S80k+

41
39
16
1
3
80
5

Q46: Do you support or oppose a policy that requires Arizona voters to present an unexpired state-issued photo identification in order to vote in-person

even if it means more than 200,000 current voters would not be allowed to vote.
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree

Strongly support 28 27 29 28
Support 34 33 31 38
Neither support nor oppose 19 26 20 13
Oppose 11 7 10 14
Strongly oppose 8 7 9 7
TOTAL SUPPORT 62 60 60 66
TOTAL OPPOSE 18 14 19 21

Q47: How serious of a problem is economic inequality for American society?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree

Major problem 45 46 43 46
Moderate problem 45 43 46 45
Not a problem at all 10 11 10 9
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Q45: Do you support or oppose a policy that requires Arizona voters to present an unexpired state-issued photo identification in order to vote in-person?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Strongly support 39 29 36 47 36 43 25 37
Support 30 36 29 28 31 27 45 28
Neither support nor oppose 19 19 22 18 19 17 24 24
Oppose 7 10 9 4 7 8 4 10
Strongly oppose 4 6 4 2 5 5 2 1
TOTAL SUPPORT 69 65 65 75 68 70 70 65
TOTAL OPPOSE 11 17 13 7 13 13 6 11

Q46: Do you support or oppose a policy that requires Arizona voters to present an unexpired state-issued photo identification in order to vote in-person
even if it means more than 200,000 current voters would not be allowed to vote.
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Strongly support 28 18 21 41 31 38 6 13
Support 34 39 29 34 34 25 63 33
Neither support nor oppose 19 20 28 12 17 16 17 37
Oppose 11 12 12 9 10 10 14 12
Strongly oppose 8 11 10 3 9 11 0 5
TOTAL SUPPORT 62 57 50 75 64 64 69 46
TOTAL OPPOSE 18 23 22 13 19 20 14 17

QA47: How serious of a problem is economic inequality for American society?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Major problem 45 58 53 31 43 45 48 42
Moderate problem 45 38 44 50 46 43 45 51
Not a problem at all 10 4 4 19 12 12 7 7
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Q48: According to the U.S. Census Bureau, in the next 25 to 30 years Hispanic, African American, and people of Asian descent will make up a majority of
the population in the U.S. In general, do you think that this is...?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Good for the country 30 48 24 32 28 36 43 26 19
Bad for the country 20 10 23 23 16 19 15 19 25
Neither good nor bad for the country 51 42 53 45 55 45 42 55 56

Q49: There are those who believe that people living in the United States can get ahead in life by working hard, regardless of their race or economic status.

However, other people believe that some people have a harder time getting ahead than others because of racial inequality. Do you agree with the
statement that racial and ethnic groups can get ahead in the United States if they work hard?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Strongly agree 34 36 34 35 34 22 38 33 43
Somewhat agree 34 35 33 35 33 35 32 36 29
Neither agree nor disagree 19 20 18 18 19 28 18 17 12
Somewhat disagree 7 3 8 6 7 11 3 6 7
Strongly disagree 7 5 8 6 8 4 9 7 9
TOTAL AGREE 68 72 67 69 66 57 70 70 72
TOTAL DISAGREE 14 8 16 12 15 14 12 13 16

Q50: How much do you support or oppose the government providing income support to those who try to provide for themselves but who cannot
adequately do so?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Strongly support 28 31 27 29 28 27 34 30 22
Somewhat support 30 34 29 29 31 29 27 35 25
Neither support nor oppose 23 20 23 20 25 28 25 18 25
Somewhat oppose 13 10 14 16 10 14 8 12 17
Strongly oppose 6 5 7 6 6 2 5 6 11
TOTAL SUPPORT 58 65 56 57 59 56 62 64 47
TOTAL OPPOSE 19 15 21 22 16 16 13 18 28
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Q48: According to the U.S. Census Bureau, in the next 25 to 30 years Hispanic, African American, and people of Asian descent will make up a majority of
the population in the U.S. In general, do you think that this is...?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Good for the country 30 24 28 37 26 21 33 37
Bad for the country 20 29 18 12 23 24 17 14
Neither good nor bad for the country 51 47 54 51 51 54 50 48

Q49: There are those who believe that people living in the United States can get ahead in life by working hard, regardless of their race or economic
status. However, other people believe that some people have a harder time getting ahead than others because of racial inequality. Do you agree with the
statement that racial and ethnic groups can get ahead in the United States if they work hard?

Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Strongly agree 34 29 37 34 36 37 31 31
Somewhat agree 34 29 29 42 26 32 36 42
Neither agree nor disagree 19 27 17 13 25 19 17 12
Somewhat disagree 7 7 8 5 6 7 10 6
Strongly disagree 7 8 9 5 8 6 7 8
TOTAL AGREE 68 59 66 76 62 68 67 74
TOTAL DISAGREE 14 14 16 11 13 13 17 14

Q50: How much do you support or oppose the government providing income support to those who try to provide for themselves but who cannot
adequately do so?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Strongly support 28 27 32 25 34 24 27 25
Somewhat support 30 26 27 36 25 32 35 32
Neither support nor oppose 23 25 24 20 24 24 17 23
Somewhat oppose 13 16 12 12 9 17 15 13
Strongly oppose 6 7 5 7 7 3 6 7
TOTAL SUPPORT 58 53 60 61 60 56 61 57
TOTAL OPPOSE 19 22 16 18 16 20 22 20
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Q48: According to the U.S. Census Bureau, in the next 25 to 30 years Hispanic, African American, and people of Asian descent will make up a majority of the
population in the U.S. In general, do you think that this is...?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Good for the country 30 58 26 13 30 31 29 26
Bad for the country 20 8 16 30 22 18 20 24
Neither good nor bad for the country 51 35 58 56 49 51 50 50

Q49: There are those who believe that people living in the United States can get ahead in life by working hard, regardless of their race or economic status.
However, other people believe that some people have a harder time getting ahead than others because of racial inequality. Do you agree with the

statement that racial and ethnic groups can get ahead in the United States if they work hard?

Strongly agree 34 35 26 39 37 41 25 15
Somewhat agree 34 34 37 31 34 30 41 38
Neither agree nor disagree 19 15 24 17 14 14 18 37
Somewhat disagree 7 9 6 5 7 7 7 4
Strongly disagree 7 6 7 8 8 7 9 6
TOTAL AGREE 68 69 64 70 70 71 67 53
TOTAL DISAGREE 14 16 12 14 15 14 16 10

Q50: How much do you support or oppose the government providing income support to those who try to provide for themselves but who cannot

adequately do so?

Strongly support 28 43 29 18 29 33 24 14
Somewhat support 30 31 29 30 28 27 39 33
Neither support nor oppose 23 12 30 25 19 19 24 39
Somewhat oppose 13 7 8 20 16 14 12 10
Strongly oppose 6 6 5 7 9 8 1 4
TOTAL SUPPORT 58 74 58 48 57 60 63 47
TOTAL OPPOSE 19 14 12 27 24 22 13 14
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Q51: Overall, do you feel like the government is doing too much and is too involved in things better left to individuals and businesses, or should the
government do more to solve the problems facing the country today?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Government is doing too much 38 25 42 40 36 26 35 36 54
Government should do more 46 61 40 47 44 54 52 45 32
Don’t know 17 14 17 12 21 20 13 19 14

Q52: Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead financially, holding steady, or falling behind?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Getting ahead 17 12 18 23 12 13 29 18 6
Holding steady 44 54 42 47 43 51 40 42 48
Falling behind 39 34 41 31 45 36 31 40 46

Q53: As you may know, migrants seeking political asylum in the U.S. typically remain here while their cases are processed. Recently, governors from
border states have been transporting some migrants to so-called “sanctuary cities,” sometimes without advance notice to local officials or migrants.
Which of the following is closer to your opinion on this?

Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs
This is an inappropriate political stunt at the expense of
both the migrants and taxpayers and governors are
wrong to fly or bus migrants around 56 65 53 54 58 62 64 55 46
This is an appropriate action which bring important
attention to the issue of illegal immigration and
governors are right to do this 44 35 47 46 42 38 36 45 54

Q54: Which statement is closest to your view on elections here in Arizona?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs
Voter fraud is a major problem that has changed election

results 31 25 33 27 34 20 33 30 40
Voter fraud happens, but NOT at the level that has

changed election results 39 51 37 42 37 55 39 40 24
Voter fraud rarely happens and does not change election

results 30 24 30 31 29 25 28 30 36
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Q51: Overall, do you feel like the government is doing too much and is too involved in things better left to individuals and businesses, or should the
government do more to solve the problems facing the country today?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Government is doing too much 38 27 41 43 33 38 47 38
Government should do more 46 52 43 43 45 46 44 48
Don’t know 17 21 16 13 23 16 9 14

Q52: Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead financially, holding steady, or falling behind?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Getting ahead 17 10 11 29 10 6 9 36
Holding steady 44 49 38 47 33 43 65 47
Falling behind 39 41 50 24 57 51 27 16

Q53: As you may know, migrants seeking political asylum in the U.S. typically remain here while their cases are processed. Recently, governors from
border states have been transporting some migrants to so-called “sanctuary cities,” sometimes without advance notice to local officials or migrants.
Which of the following is closer to your opinion on this?

Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+
This is an inappropriate political stunt at the expense of
both the migrants and taxpayers and governors are
wrong to fly or bus migrants around 56 51 56 61 61 46 57 58
This is an appropriate action which bring important
attention to the issue of illegal immigration and
governors are right to do this 44 49 44 39 39 54 43 42

Q54: Which statement is closest to your view on elections here in Arizona?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+
Voter fraud is a major problem that has changed election

results 31 29 34 29 34 32 28 27
Voter fraud happens, but NOT at the level that has

changed election results 39 49 33 38 39 39 34 43
Voter fraud rarely happens and does not change election

results 30 22 33 34 27 29 38 30
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Q51: Overall, do you feel like the government is doing too much and is too involved in things better left to individuals and businesses, or should the
government do more to solve the problems facing the country today?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Government is doing too much 38 32 24 52 42 47 22 21
Government should do more 46 53 53 35 47 40 64 47
Don’t know 17 14 23 13 12 14 14 32

Q52: Thinking about your personal financial situation, do you feel like you are getting ahead financially, holding steady, or falling behind?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Getting ahead 17 26 12 14 18 17 21 12
Holding steady 44 47 41 45 47 45 45 40
Falling behind 39 27 47 41 34 38 35 49

Q53: As you may know, migrants seeking political asylum in the U.S. typically remain here while their cases are processed. Recently, governors from border
states have been transporting some migrants to so-called “sanctuary cities,” sometimes without advance notice to local officials or migrants. Which of the
following is closer to your opinion on this?

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
This is an inappropriate political stunt at the expense of
both the migrants and taxpayers and governors are
wrong to fly or bus migrants around 56 74 60 41 53 56 53 62
This is an appropriate action which bring important
attention to the issue of illegal immigration and
governors are right to do this 44 26 40 59 47 44 47 38

Q54: Which statement is closest to your view on elections here in Arizona?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
Voter fraud is a major problem that has changed election

results 31 16 22 47 30 34 22 31
Voter fraud happens, but NOT at the level that has

changed election results 39 38 42 38 33 31 54 54
Voter fraud rarely happens and does not change election

results 30 46 36 15 37 35 24 16
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Q55-62: Which party do you trust more, the Democrats or the Republicans, to handle each of the following issues?

Q55: The cost of living and inflation
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Trust Democrats more 28 43 23 28 28 26 35 30 20
Trust Republicans more 44 26 51 45 43 44 36 40 59
Both equally 12 14 12 14 11 16 16 11 6
Do not trust either 16 17 14 13 18 13 13 19 15

Q56: Gas prices
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Trust Democrats more 24 38 20 25 24 24 30 26 17
Trust Republicans more 44 26 51 45 43 43 38 41 57
Both equally 13 18 11 13 12 15 13 14 8
Do not trust either 19 18 18 17 21 19 20 19 18

Q57: The cost of prescription drugs
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Trust Democrats more 35 45 31 33 36 32 37 37 30
Trust Republicans more 36 22 41 37 34 35 32 33 43
Both equally 14 18 13 15 13 22 14 13 9
Do not trust either 16 15 15 15 16 11 17 16 18

Q58: Protecting immigrant rights
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Trust Democrats more 45 55 42 46 45 42 48 47 41
Trust Republicans more 29 20 33 33 26 31 28 28 31
Both equally 10 11 9 9 10 12 9 10 8
Do not trust either 16 13 16 12 19 15 15 15 19
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Q55-62: Which party do you trust more, the Democrats or the Republicans, to handle each of the following issues?

Q55: The cost of living and inflation
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k  S$60k-$79k  $80k+

Trust Democrats more 28 22 28 33 25 22 34 33
Trust Republicans more 44 42 43 46 40 47 47 45
Both equally 12 18 10 10 12 12 9 15
Do not trust either 16 17 19 11 24 19 9 8

Q56: Gas prices
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Trust Democrats more 24 19 23 31 23 19 29 27
Trust Republicans more 44 42 44 46 39 45 46 48
Both equally 13 17 12 10 11 12 13 14
Do not trust either 19 22 22 13 27 24 12 11

Q57: The cost of prescription drugs
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Trust Democrats more 35 24 35 43 31 31 35 41
Trust Republicans more 36 34 34 39 29 41 37 38
Both equally 14 22 14 9 16 14 14 12
Do not trust either 16 20 17 10 23 14 13 9

Q58: Protecting immigrant rights
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Trust Democrats more 45 35 47 51 39 47 51 48
Trust Republicans more 29 33 24 32 27 27 28 34
Both equally 10 11 12 6 10 9 10 10
Do not trust either 16 21 17 11 24 17 12 8

BSPRESEARCH




UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
October 19-26, 2022  N=1000 (+/-3.1%)

A4

Q55-62: Which party do you trust more, the Democrats or the Republicans, to handle each of the following issues?

Q55: The cost of living and inflation
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Trust Democrats more 28 71 21 3 31 34 18 17
Trust Republicans more 44 5 26 84 45 45 50 32
Both equally 12 13 17 9 12 8 19 21
Do not trust either 16 11 36 5 12 13 12 30

Q56: Gas prices

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Trust Democrats more 24 67 16 1 27 29 16 16
Trust Republicans more 44 8 28 80 45 44 50 38
Both equally 13 15 19 7 11 10 20 13
Do not trust either 19 11 37 12 17 17 14 33

Q57: The cost of prescription drugs

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Trust Democrats more 35 79 32 6 39 40 24 25
Trust Republicans more 36 5 15 72 39 36 40 26
Both equally 14 9 21 13 11 10 24 20
Do not trust either 16 7 32 9 11 14 11 29

Q58: Protecting immigrant rights

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Trust Democrats more 45 88 43 18 47 50 39 31
Trust Republicans more 29 4 12 59 32 29 33 26
Both equally 10 4 16 9 8 7 13 15
Do not trust either 16 4 29 15 13 13 15 27
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Q59: Border security
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Trust Democrats more 28 40 24 28 28 28 29 31 22
Trust Republicans more 46 30 52 46 46 44 41 43 57
Both equally 12 16 10 13 11 16 14 12 6
Do not trust either 14 14 13 12 15 12 15 14 15

Q60: Abortion
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Trust Democrats more 40 52 36 38 41 36 43 42 37
Trust Republicans more 32 19 36 34 30 33 31 31 32
Both equally 11 12 10 12 10 18 10 9 7
Do not trust either 18 17 18 17 19 13 16 18 24

Q61: Gun violence
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Trust Democrats more 33 46 29 33 34 36 35 36 25
Trust Republicans more 39 23 45 40 37 32 36 38 48
Both equally 11 16 10 13 10 18 12 10 6
Do not trust either 17 16 16 14 19 14 17 15 20

Q62: How well do you think the word “socialist” describes Joe Biden and the Democrats?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Very well 33 23 37 37 29 22 29 34 45
Somewhat well 31 35 29 29 33 42 35 30 19
Not very well 22 27 20 21 23 27 25 22 14
Not at all 14 14 14 13 15 9 12 14 22
TOTAL DESCRIBES WELL 64 58 66 66 62 64 64 64 64
TOTAL DOES NOT DESCRIBE WELL 36 42 34 34 38 36 36 36 36
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Q59: Border security

Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Trust Democrats more 28 22 29 33 26 24 31 32
Trust Republicans more 46 45 45 a7 41 53 44 48
Both equally 12 15 11 10 11 11 17 11
Do not trust either 14 18 15 10 22 12 8 8

Q60: Abortion
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Trust Democrats more 40 28 41 48 33 37 42 48
Trust Republicans more 32 35 27 34 29 33 33 32
Both equally 11 13 12 7 10 11 12 11
Do not trust either 18 24 20 11 27 19 13 9

Q61: Gun violence
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Trust Democrats more 33 23 34 41 29 27 32 43
Trust Republicans more 39 39 36 40 35 43 40 40
Both equally 11 18 10 8 10 14 15 9
Do not trust either 17 19 19 11 26 16 13 8

Q62: How well do you think the word “socialist” describes Joe Biden and the Democrats?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  $80k+

Very well 33 26 34 37 31 29 34 37
Somewhat well 31 36 29 29 32 31 29 30
Not very well 22 24 23 20 20 23 24 23
Not at all 14 14 14 14 16 17 13 11
TOTAL DESCRIBES WELL 64 62 63 66 64 60 64 66
TOTAL DOES NOT DESCRIBE WELL 36 38 37 34 36 40 36 34
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Q59: Border security
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Trust Democrats more 28 76 20 2 31 34 20 16
Trust Republicans more 46 7 31 83 48 45 52 42
Both equally 12 11 18 8 11 9 16 18
Do not trust either 14 6 31 7 10 12 12 25

Q60: Abortion
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Trust Democrats more 40 85 37 11 41 46 27 30
Trust Republicans more 32 4 13 63 34 32 37 24
Both equally 11 6 14 11 9 8 16 15
Do not trust either 18 4 36 15 15 14 20 32

Q61: Gun violence
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Trust Democrats more 33 78 29 6 37 39 25 23
Trust Republicans more 39 6 17 77 42 40 42 28
Both equally 11 10 17 8 7 6 22 21
Do not trust either 17 6 37 9 14 15 12 28

Q62: How well do you think the word “socialist” describes Joe Biden and the Democrats?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Very well 33 33 17 44 38 40 18 21
Somewhat well 31 29 38 27 26 25 43 42
Not very well 22 19 29 19 20 20 27 23
Not at all 14 19 16 9 16 15 12 13
TOTAL DESCRIBES WELL 64 62 55 71 64 65 61 64
TOTAL DOES NOT DESCRIBE WELL 36 38 45 29 36 35 39 36
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Q63: On a scale of 0 to 10, where zero indicates the belief that Joe Biden’s election to the U.S. Presidency was NOT AT ALL fair and legitimate, 5 indicates
the belief that it was PROBABLY fair and legitimate, and 10 indicates that YES, IT WAS ABSOLUTELY fair and legitimate, TODAY where would you place
your own beliefs today, reflecting on the 2020 Presidential election?

Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs
Mean 5.79 6.55 5.52 5.86 5.72 5.38 6.26 6.10 5.16

Q64: In the state of Arizona an official audit was conducted of every single ballot and found that Joe Biden won the most votes and was fairly
elected. Over the past two years some people have changed the way they think about the 2020 US Presidential election results. How about you? Over the
past two years how have your views changed, if at all?

Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Believe more strongly legitimately elected 30 35 28 33 28 28 34 33 24
Believe somewhat more strongly legitimately elected 14 20 11 14 14 16 21 13 5
Believe somewhat more was NOT legitimately elected 11 15 11 12 10 17 8 8 12
Believe more strongly was NOT legitimately elected 18 10 22 17 20 13 16 21 21
Beliefs have not changed at all over the past two years 27 20 29 24 29 26 20 24 39
TOTAL MORE LEGITIMATE 44 55 39 47 42 44 55 46 28
TOTAL LESS LEGITIMATE 29 24 32 29 30 29 25 29 33

Q65: Over the past two years some people have changed the way they think about the 2020 US Presidential election results. How about you? Over the
past two years how have your views changed, if at all?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Believe more strongly legitimately elected 26 41 22 29 24 20 35 29 18
Believe somewhat more strongly legitimately elected 16 23 13 17 15 25 17 18 2
Believe somewhat more was NOT legitimately elected 13 11 15 14 13 21 14 11 10
Believe more strongly was NOT legitimately elected 15 6 17 18 12 14 13 14 19
Beliefs have not changed at all over the past two years 30 20 33 22 37 21 22 28 49
TOTAL MORE LEGITIMATE 42 63 35 46 38 45 51 47 21
TOTAL LESS LEGITIMATE 28 17 32 32 25 34 27 25 30
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Q63: On a scale of 0 to 10, where zero indicates the belief that Joe Biden’s election to the U.S. Presidency was NOT AT ALL fair and legitimate, 5 indicates
the belief that it was PROBABLY fair and legitimate, and 10 indicates that YES, IT WAS ABSOLUTELY fair and legitimate, TODAY where would you place
your own beliefs today, reflecting on the 2020 Presidential election?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k  $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+
Mean 5.79 5.11 5.70 6.47 5.65 5.27 5.67 6.37

Q64: In the state of Arizona an official audit was conducted of every single ballot and found that Joe Biden won the most votes and was fairly
elected. Over the past two years some people have changed the way they think about the 2020 US Presidential election results. How about you? Over
the past two years how have your views changed, if at all?

Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Believe more strongly legitimately elected 30 24 28 39 27 23 28 41
Believe somewhat more strongly legitimately elected 14 17 9 16 11 10 9 21
Believe somewhat more was NOT legitimately elected 11 13 13 6 9 17 19 5
Believe more strongly was NOT legitimately elected 18 23 18 16 19 28 15 13
Beliefs have not changed at all over the past two years 27 22 33 24 34 23 28 19
TOTAL MORE LEGITIMATE 44 41 37 54 38 32 37 62
TOTAL LESS LEGITIMATE 29 36 30 22 28 45 34 18

Q65: Over the past two years some people have changed the way they think about the 2020 US Presidential election results. How about you? Over the
past two years how have your views changed, if at all?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k  S$80k+

Believe more strongly legitimately elected 26 16 29 33 24 21 30 31
Believe somewhat more strongly legitimately elected 16 20 10 18 17 14 18 14
Believe somewhat more was NOT legitimately elected 13 17 9 15 10 19 9 16
Believe more strongly was NOT legitimately elected 15 17 15 12 14 19 18 12
Beliefs have not changed at all over the past two years 30 30 37 22 35 28 26 27
TOTAL MORE LEGITIMATE 42 36 39 51 41 35 48 45
TOTAL LESS LEGITIMATE 28 35 24 27 24 38 26 28
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Q63: On a scale of 0 to 10, where zero indicates the belief that Joe Biden’s election to the U.S. Presidency was NOT AT ALL fair and legitimate, 5 indicates the
belief that it was PROBABLY fair and legitimate, and 10 indicates that YES, IT WAS ABSOLUTELY fair and legitimate, TODAY where would you place your own
beliefs today, reflecting on the 2020 Presidential election?

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
Mean 5.79 8.56 6.17 3.62 5.98 6.01 5.95 4.66

Q64: In the state of Arizona an official audit was conducted of every single ballot and found that Joe Biden won the most votes and was fairly elected. Over
the past two years some people have changed the way they think about the 2020 US Presidential election results. How about you? Over the past two years
how have your views changed, if at all?

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Believe more strongly legitimately elected 30 62 34 8 30 34 21 26
Believe somewhat more strongly legitimately elected 14 13 19 11 14 9 24 19
Believe somewhat more was NOT legitimately elected 11 5 8 16 12 8 15 15
Believe more strongly was NOT legitimately elected 18 0 8 37 23 22 12 11
Beliefs have not changed at all over the past two years 27 20 32 28 22 26 28 29
TOTAL MORE LEGITIMATE 44 75 52 19 44 44 45 45
TOTAL LESS LEGITIMATE 29 5 16 53 35 31 27 26

Q65: Over the past two years some people have changed the way they think about the 2020 US Presidential election results. How about you? Over the past
two years how have your views changed, if at all?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Believe more strongly legitimately elected 26 59 20 7 30 32 16 16
Believe somewhat more strongly legitimately elected 16 16 23 10 16 10 27 23
Believe somewhat more was NOT legitimately elected 13 1 12 24 10 11 24 9
Believe more strongly was NOT legitimately elected 15 0 9 30 15 17 5 18
Beliefs have not changed at all over the past two years 30 25 36 28 29 29 29 34
TOTAL MORE LEGITIMATE 42 74 43 18 46 42 43 39
TOTAL LESS LEGITIMATE 28 1 21 54 25 29 29 27
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A4

Q66: In your view, were the January 6, 2020 protests and riots in the U.S. Capitol in Washington, D.C. threatening, or not threatening to the peaceful
transition of power in America?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Very threatening 40 44 39 38 42 29 39 44 45
Somewhat threatening 26 29 25 27 25 39 30 24 13
A little threatening 18 19 19 17 19 23 19 15 18
Not at all threatening 16 8 18 18 14 9 12 18 24

Q67: In August 2022 the FBI conducted a search of former President Trump’s home in Mar-a-lago to look for classified documents. Based on what you
have heard or read, do you think the FBI investigation is justified or not?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Definitely justified 31 34 30 32 31 24 33 34 32
Probably justified 23 35 18 22 24 34 27 22 10
Probably NOT justified 20 18 22 18 22 27 23 18 16
Not at all justified 25 13 30 27 24 15 17 26 43
TOTAL JUSTIFIED 54 70 48 54 54 58 60 56 41
TOTAL NOT JUSTIFIED 46 30 52 46 46 42 40 44 59

Q68: How often would you say that Latinos in our country today want to adopt American customs and way of life?
Arizona Latino White Men Women 18-29yrs 30-39yrs 40-59yrs  60+yrs

Often 33 36 33 39 28 36 40 30 32
Sometimes 45 48 44 41 49 47 42 49 41
Seldom 14 11 16 14 15 11 10 16 20
Never 7 5 7 6 8 6 9 5 7
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Q66: In your view, were the January 6, 2020 protests and riots in the U.S. Capitol in Washington, D.C. threatening, or not threatening to the peaceful

transition of power in America?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k

Very threatening 40 31 43 45 40 36 38
Somewhat threatening 26 30 19 29 20 26 33
A little threatening 18 18 25 11 23 18 14
Not at all threatening 16 21 13 15 18 20 16

$80k+
45
29
14
12

Q67: In August 2022 the FBI conducted a search of former President Trump’s home in Mar-a-lago to look for classified documents. Based on what you

have heard or read, do you think the FBI investigation is justified or not?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k

Definitely justified 31 23 34 36 33 27 29
Probably justified 23 25 18 27 19 22 23
Probably NOT justified 20 26 19 17 19 24 21
Not at all justified 25 27 30 19 28 26 27
TOTAL JUSTIFIED 54 48 51 63 52 50 52
TOTAL NOT JUSTIFIED 46 52 49 37 48 50 48

Q68: How often would you say that Latinos in our country today want to adopt American customs and way of life?
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree <=$39k $40k-$59k  $60k-$79k

Often 33 34 26 41 25 30 41
Sometimes 45 39 49 47 43 49 45
Seldom 14 15 17 11 19 16 10
Never 7 12 8 0 13 5 4
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UNIVISION SURVEY: ARIZONA REGISTERED VOTERS
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Q66: In your view, were the January 6, 2020 protests and riots in the U.S. Capitol in Washington, D.C. threatening, or not threatening to the peaceful

transition of power in America?

Very threatening
Somewhat threatening
A little threatening
Not at all threatening

40
26
18
16

64
23
7
6

43
25
19
13

22
28
25
25

43
25
16
16

47
19
16
18

32

43

21
5

22
31
25
22

Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Q67: In August 2022 the FBI conducted a search of former President Trump’s home in Mar-a-lago to look for classified documents. Based on what you have

heard or read, do you think the FBI investigation is justified or not?
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22

Definitely justified
Probably justified
Probably NOT justified
Not at all justified
TOTAL JUSTIFIED
TOTAL NOT JUSTIFIED

31
23
20
25
54
46

61
29
7
2
91
9

34
32
19
15
66
34

9
12
30
49
21
79

33
19
19
28
53
47

38
18
15
29
56
44

Q68: How often would you say that Latinos in our country today want to adopt American customs and way of life?

Often
Sometimes
Seldom
Never
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13
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15
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Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
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Q69: When it comes to the issue of immigration which statement do you agree with more:
Arizona Latino White Men

We should prioritize border security first and focus on

immigration reform much later when we have fully

solved the crisis of migrants at the U.S-Mexico border,

even if that means leaving millions of undocumented

immigrants at risk of deportation. 44 32 47 50

The immigration system is fully broken—we need to

work on both border security and reform for

undocumented immigrants who have been in the US for

many years who can pass a background check to earn a

pathway to citizenship. 56 68 53 50

Q70: When it comes to the issue of immigration which statement do you agree with more:
Arizona Latino White Men

We should prioritize border security first and focus on

immigration reform much later when we have fully

solved the crisis of migrants at the U.S-Mexico border. 43 32 47 48

The immigration system is fully broken—we need to

work on both border security and reform for

undocumented immigrants who have been in the US for

many years who can pass a background check to earn a

pathway to citizenship. 57 68 53 52
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Women

38

62

Women

38

62

18-29yrs

54

46

18-29yrs

43

57

30-39yrs

47

53

30-39yrs

55

45

40-59yrs

39

61

40-59yrs

43

57

60+yrs

40

60

60+yrs

29

71
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Q69: When it comes to the issue of immigration which statement do you agree with more:
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree
We should prioritize border security first and focus on
immigration reform much later when we have fully
solved the crisis of migrants at the U.S-Mexico border,
even if that means leaving millions of undocumented
immigrants at risk of deportation. 44 48 35 49

The immigration system is fully broken—we need to

work on both border security and reform for

undocumented immigrants who have been in the US for

many years who can pass a background check to earn a

pathway to citizenship. 56 52 65 51

Q70: When it comes to the issue of immigration which statement do you agree with more:
Arizona <=HS SomeCollege 4yrDegree
We should prioritize border security first and focus on
immigration reform much later when we have fully
solved the crisis of migrants at the U.S-Mexico border. 43 51 38 41

The immigration system is fully broken—we need to

work on both border security and reform for

undocumented immigrants who have been in the US for

many years who can pass a background check to earn a

pathway to citizenship. 57 49 62 59
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A4

Q69: When it comes to the issue of immigration which statement do you agree with more:
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
We should prioritize border security first and focus on
immigration reform much later when we have fully
solved the crisis of migrants at the U.S-Mexico border,
even if that means leaving millions of undocumented
immigrants at risk of deportation. 44 35 43 51 48 42 53 40
The immigration system is fully broken—we need to
work on both border security and reform for
undocumented immigrants who have been in the US for
many years who can pass a background check to earn a
pathway to citizenship. 56 65 57 49 52 58 47 60

Q70: When it comes to the issue of immigration which statement do you agree with more:
Arizona Democrat Ind/Oth Republican Voted18 CertainVote22 ProbablyVote22 UnlikelyVote22
We should prioritize border security first and focus on
immigration reform much later when we have fully
solved the crisis of migrants at the U.S-Mexico border. 43 38 38 49 45 38 56 47

The immigration system is fully broken—we need to

work on both border security and reform for

undocumented immigrants who have been in the US for

many years who can pass a background check to earn a

pathway to citizenship. 57 62 62 51 55 62 44 53
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NORTHERN Center for Latina/os and
ARIZONA Department of Politics m American Politics Research
UNIVERSITY | and International Affairs  Arizona State University

In collaboration with the Center for Latinas/os and American Politics Research (CLAPR) at Arizona State University,
and Northern Arizona University, Univision News commissioned a representative survey with Arizona registered
voters age 18 and over. Interviews for this survey were conducted between October 19 and October 26, 2022. Data
were collected using both probability and non-probability sample sources for a total of 1000 observations. The
overall margin of error for the combined sample is +/- 3.1 percentage points at the 95 percent confidence level,
including the design effect. The survey includes an oversample of Latino voters (n= 500, MOE +/- 4.4). The margin of
sampling error may be higher for other subgroups. Surveys were administered in English or Spanish at the discretion
of the respondent and included a mix of cell phone, landline telephone, text-to-web, and online self-completed
interviews; all respondents were verified to be registered voters. We provide results for all registered voters
(n=1000) and among likely voters (n = 669). The survey was overseen by Dr. Sergio Garcia-Rios, director of polling
for Univision, and administered by BSP Research and Shaw & Co.
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